
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 12 January 2017 at 
10.00 am in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Barker
Brown

Warburton
Abid Hussain
Wainwright
Watson

Griffiths

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis
Miller

Azam
S Hussain
Lal
Shabbir

R Ahmed

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0930 in the Banqueting Hall on the day of the 
meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee 
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior 
notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to 
determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be allowed to 
speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 August and 1 
September 2016 be signed as a correct record.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

6.  LAND TO THE WEST OF SANDHILL FOLD, BRADFORD 

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
submit a report (Document “AE”) in respect of a Reserved Matters 
Application for layout, scale, appearance and landscaping associated 
with the construction of 60 dwellings and associated infrastructure on 
land to the west of Sandhill Fold, Bradford – 16/08403/MAR.

The report explains that the access was approved at the outline 
application stage (Planning Permission 14/01727/MAO).

The report also considers a request for a Deed of Variation in relation 
to the related Section 106 legal agreement to reduce the number of 
affordable dwellings to be provided on the site from 9 to 5. The report 
explains that a viability appraisal has been submitted in support of this 
request, the conclusions of which are accepted.

1 - 18



Recommended –

(1) That the application be approved for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant Director - 
Planning, Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

(2) That the Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and 
Highways (in consultation with the City Solicitor) be 
authorised to complete a Deed of Variation in respect of the 
Section 106 legal obligation associated with planning 
permission 14/01727/MAO, for the development of land at 
Sandhill Fold, Bradford, to reduce the number of on site 
affordable housing units from 9 to 5 whilst retaining all 
other obligations.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 12 
January 2016 

AE 
 
 

Subject:   
This is a reserved matters application for the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in 
connection with the erection of 60 dwellings and associated infrastructure pursuant to 
outline planning permission 14/01727/MAO on land west of Sandhill Fold, Bradford. 
 

Summary statement: 
The application is a Reserved Matters application relating to layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping. The access to the site has previously been approved at the outline stage 
and is taken from Sandhill Fold. The layout is such that the design of the dwellings is in 
keeping with those of the surrounding area and environmental improvements are 
proposed to the footpath that runs through the site to improve access to Idle Moor to the 
west. The application has been fully assessed against all relevant local and national 
planning policies and all public representations and consultation responses have been 
fully taken into consideration. The application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions. 
 
A Deed of Variation has been submitted in relation to the Section 106 Legal Agreement 
attached to the outline planning permission. The Deed of Variation seeks a reduction in 
the previously agreed heads of terms. A Viability Appraisal has been submitted to justify 
the reduction and assessed and the conclusions in relation to the revised offer concurred 
with.  
 
 
 
J
[...]
 public hearing. The Council must 
ensure that it has taken its account the views of all those who have an interest in, or 
whom may be affected by the proposal. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
None. 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
Ward members have been fully consulted on the proposal and it is not considered that 
there are any significant implications for the Ward itself. 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 
attached as appendix 1. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways). 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The Replacement Unitary Development Plan 
Planning application 16/08403/MAR 
 
 
  

Page 3



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

16/08403/MAR 
 

 

Land West Of Sandhill Fold 
Bradford 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Appendix 1 

12 January 2017 
 
Ward: Idle and Thackley 
Recommendation: 
1) APPROVE THE RESERVED MATTERS, and 
2) TO ACCEPT THE DEED OF VARIATION TO THE SECTION 106 LEGAL 

AGREEMENT TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING HEADS OF TERMS: 
 

Education contribution – £292,960 (In line with the agreed S106 agreement) 
Traffic Works contribution – £10,000 (In line with the agreed S106 agreement) 
Affordable housing – 5 x 2 bedroom houses (plots 39-43) to be made available 
to a Registered provider for affordable rent 

 
Application Number: 
16/08403/MAR 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
This is a reserved matters application for the layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping in connection with the erection of 60 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure pursuant to outline planning permission 14/01727/MAO on land west Of 
Sandhill Fold, Bradford. 
 
Applicant: 
Avant Homes (Yorkshire) 
 
Agent: 
Barton Willmore (Mr Chris Atkinson) 
 
Site Description: 
The site is located to the west of Sandhill Fold and currently comprises an area of open 
grassland, some of which is used for the grazing of horses. To the north (Kenstone 
Crescent), east (Sandhill Fold and Far Highfield Close) and south (Ashton Walk and 
Santa Monica Road) is existing residential development in the form of detached, semi-
detached, townhouses and bungalows. To the west of the site are further open fields. A 
footpath runs along the eastern boundary of the site connecting Ashton Walk and 
Sandhill Fold and a second footpath runs through the southern part of the site from 
east to west.  Running along this footpath are a number of trees.   
 
Relevant Site History: 
Outline planning permission was granted on the 19th January 2015 via an appeal 
(appeal reference APP/W4705/A/14/2225842) under planning application reference 
14/01727/MAO for the construction of up to 70 dwellings including outbuildings and 
associated works, with all matters reserved except for access to the site (access within 
the site is reserved). The approval was subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement that 
secured the following heads of terms: 
 

Page 5



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Affordable housing – the provision of 15% of the total number of dwellings rounded up 
to the nearest unit to be offered to a Registered Provider at 35% discount on open-
market value. The breakdown of the units should comprise 40% x 3 bed and 60% x 2 
bed 
 
Education – the payment of a commuted sum of £292,959.80p (plus RPI) to be paid 
towards enhancing the educational infrastructure at both primary (£127,841) and 
secondary (£165,118.80p) sector level 
 
Off-site highway works – the sum of £10,000 which shall be used for carrying out traffic 
calming on Green Lane 
 
Development Plan Implications: 
On 10th October 2016 the Minister of State (Housing and Planning) issued a direction 
under section 21A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (inserted by 
Section 145(5) of the Housing and Plann
[...]
ate conditions relating to 
the disposal of foul water drainage 
The Coal Authority – No objection as the intrusive site investigations have established 
that the mining legacy on the site is not associated with past coal mining activity 
Rights Of Way – No objection to the proposal on the grounds that an application has 
been received to close the sections of the affected footpaths in the site 
Airedale Partnership – No comments to make on the application 
Design – No objection to the proposal but suggests that there are areas within the 
development that could be improved 
Highways DC – No objection  
Lead Local Flood Authority – No objection subject to the imposition of an appropriate 
condition relating to the disposal of surface water drainage 
West Yorkshire Police – No objection to the principle of the development but has made 
comments on specific aspects of the development including footpath routes, perimeter 
treatments and external lighting 
Yorkshire Water – No objection and can confirm that the information submitted in 
support of condition 10 is acceptable 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority – No objection but seek the provision of a 
Residential MetroCards Scheme for the future residents (at a cost of £28,875) 
 
Summary of Main Issues: 
1. Principle of development 
2. Visual amenity 
3. Residential amenity 
4. Highway safety 

Page 8



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

5. Drainage 
6. Trees 
7. Secured by design 
8. Other issues 
9. Section 106 contributions 
 
Appraisal: 
The proposal is a Reserved Matters application relating to the layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping of the development. The scheme comprises a mix of 2, 3 
and 4 bedroom dwellings and is in the form of mews, semi-detached and detached 
dwellings. The majority of the dwellings are 2 storeys in height but there are a number 
of 3 storey dwellings within the development. The existing footpath that runs across the 
site will be retained and enhanced.  
 
1. Pr
[...]
line planning 
application stage and therefore the only issue to consider is the internal layout of the 
access road. The layout is such that the site is served by a single point of access with 2 
spur roads leading off the main access. The Highways Department are satisfied that 
the internal layout will not result in any highway safety issues and have therefore raised 
no objection.  
 
A number of objections have been received in relation to the level of traffic that would 
be generated by the development and that the surrounding highway network is not 
capable of accommodating this additional traffic. These were issues that were 
considered at the Outline application stage where the Inspector was happy that upto 70 
dwellings could be accommodated safely on the site in highway terms subject to 
securing a payment of £10,000 that would be used towards traffic calming on Green 
Lane.  
 

Page 11



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

The main footpaths that will be affected by the proposal are one that runs from the 
south eastern corner of the site to the western boundary and a separate one that runs 
adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site. The Rights of Way Section have received 
an application to close sections of affected paths and the paths to be closed are routes 
known to serve little purpose or value to those walking in the area. The developer has 
though agreed to retain and improve (to adoptable standards) the two main routes 
through the site. The footpath running through the site will be incorporated within a 
green corridor with appropriate lighting and is overlooked by a number of properties. 
This will provide an improved as well as safe and secure route for pedestrians to gain 
access to the wider area of Idle Moor to the west. 
 
Overall in highway terms there are no objections to the proposal.  
 
5. Drainage 
 
Policy NR16 of the RUDP relates specifically to the provision of adequate surface water 
drainage systems whilst
[...]
payment of a commuted sum of £292,959.80p (plus RPI) to be paid 
towards enhancing the educational infrastructure at both primary (£127,841) and 
secondary (£165,118.80p) sector level 
 
Off-site highway works – the sum of £10,000 which shall be used for carrying out traffic 
calming on Green Lane 
 
The Applicant is seeking to renegotiate the Section 106 Agreement through a Deed of 
Variation due to, amongst other things, the abnormal costs associated with the 
extensive remediation works that will be required to overcome the former mining and 
quarrying activities on the site. The Deed of Variation seeks to retain the education and 
highways contribution as previously agreed but to reduce the number of affordable 
dwellings from 9 (previously accepted 15% of the total number of dwellings) to 5 

Page 13



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

dwellings. A Financial Viability Appraisal has been submitted in support of the request 
which seeks to justify the reduction in the level of contributions.  
 
Officers have assessed the viability information submitted by the developer and do 
support a reduction in the agreed Section 106 obligations to help aid the unlocking of 
this development. Bradford Council have acknowledged since 2009 that where there is 
a strong case to reduce S106 contributions to aid “scheme viability” and thereby deliver 
housing this should be supported, especially as there is a proven need to deliver more 
homes in the Bradford district to meet growing demands. This approach is also clearly 
advocated by central government who have issued advice and revised procedures to 
allow the renegotiation of S106 Agreements to promote increased delivery of housing. 
Consideration should also be given to the New Homes Bonus and how this can be 
used in part to make up for the reduced developer contributions. The delivery of houses 
also brings other regeneration benefits such as employment in house building and 
additional Council Tax receipts. Taking into consideration the obligations contained 
within the original Agreement, whilst there is a reduction in the number of affordable 
housing units, the Deed of Variation will secure the commencement of this 
development and the delivery of 60 new homes for the District.  
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that a development should not 
be subject to obligations and policy which prevents their ability to be viably developed. 
The NPPF further states that the costs of any obligations should be such that they 
provide not only competitive returns to the land owner but that they allow the 
development to be deliverable. Considering the viability evidence submitted by the 
developer which shows a profit level which is a level agreed nationally as appropriate, 
including by Inspectors on appeal, it is concluded that there is a strong case to fully 
support the request for a Deed of Variation to reduce some of the obligations contained 
within the Section 106 Agreement in order to aid the delivery of a residential 
development on this site. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the Deed of Variation be accepted to incorporate the 
following heads of terms: 
 
Education – the payment of a commuted sum of £292,959.80p (plus RPI) to be paid 
towards enhancing the educational infrastructure at both primary (£127,841) and 
secondary (£165,118.80p) sector level 
 
Off-site highway works – the sum of £10,000 which shall be used for carrying out traffic 
calming on Green Lane 
 
Affordable housing – 5 x 2 bedroom houses (plots 39-43) to be made available to a 
Registered provider for affordable rent 
 
Community Safety Implications: 
There are no community safety implications other than those raised in the main body of 
this report. 
 
Equality Act 2010, Section 149: 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 states that the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions “have due regard to the need to eliminate conduct that is prohibited by the 
Act, advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it, and fostering good relations between 

Page 14



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. For this 
purpose section 149 defines “relevant protected characteristics” as including a range of 
characteristics including disability, race and religion. In this particular case due regard 
has been paid to the section 149 duty but it is not considered there are any issues in 
this regard relevant to this application. 
 
Reason for Granting Planning Permission: 
The scheme provides a residential scheme on a previously developed site. The density 
and layout of the proposal are acceptable and present no concerns with regard to 
visual or residential amenity and highway safety. The proposal is considered 
acceptable and, with the attached conditions, satisfies the requirements of policies 
UDP1, UDP3, UR2, UR3, UR6, H7, H8, TM2, TM12, TM19A, D1, D4, D5, NE5, NE6, 
NE10, NR15B, and, NR16 together with the relevant paragraphs contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
1. Time scale 
The Development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the 
case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matters to be 
approved.  
 
Reason: To accord with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
2. Landscape scheme implementation 
All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part 
of the development or in accordance with the programme agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:  To achieve a satisfactory standard of landscaping in the interests of 
amenity and to accord with Policies UR3, D1 and D5 of the Replacement Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
3. Off-street car parking 
Before the occupation of each dwelling, the off street car parking facility shall be 
laid out, hard surfaced, sealed and drained within the curtilage of the site in 
accordance with the approved drawings. The gradient shall be no steeper than 1 in 
15 except where otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy TM12 of the 
Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
4. Gates not to open over highway 
Any gates to be constructed as part of the development shall not open over the 
highway. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with policy TM19A of the 
Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
 

Page 15



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

5. Construction Plan 
Prior to commencement of development, a scheme showing full details of the 
contractor's means of access, vehicle parking facilities, loading/unloading areas for 
materials, location of the site compound, together with internal turning facilities, 
temporary warning and direction signs on the adjacent highway, levels, gradients, 
construction, surface treatment and means of surface water drainage shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 
so approved shall be implemented and be available for use before the 
commencement of any construction works on the site. Any temporary works, signs 
and facilities shall be removed and the access reinstated on completion of the 
development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy TM19A of the 
Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
6. Wheel washing facility 
Before any development commences on site, full details of arrangements for wheel 
cleaning of construction vehicles and equipment, including the location of such a 
facility in 
[...]
Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

undertaken in accordance with the approved CEMP unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Purpose: To protect amenity and health of surrounding residents in line with the 
council's Low Emission Strategy and National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
9. Boundary treatments 
Notwithstanding the details submitted on drawing number 1627.01 Revision F 
revised details shall be submitted showing the plot dividers between the dwellings 
to comprise closed boarded timber fencing to a minimum height of 1500mm. The 
approved boundary treatments shall be implemented in full prior to the occupation 
of the dwellings and shall thereafter be permanently retained as such. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of amenity and privacy and to accord with policies UR3 
and D1 of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
10. Finished floor levels 
Prior to the development hereby permitted commencing on site, plans of the site 
showing details of the existing and proposed ground levels, proposed floor levels, 
levels of any paths, drives, garages and parking areas and the height of any 
retaining walls within the development site have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be 
carried out in complete accordance with the details so approved and shall be so 
retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the works are carried out at suitable levels in relation to 
adjoining properties and highways in the interests of visual amenity and to accord 
with Policies UR3 and D1 of the adopted Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 
 
11. Construction hours 
Construction work shall only be carried out between the hours of 07.30 and 18.00 
on Mondays to Fridays, 07.30 and 13.00 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays, 
Bank or Public Holidays, unless specifically agreed otherwise in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the occupants of nearby dwellings and to 
accord with Policy UR3 of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 LAND TO THE WEST OF SANDHILL FOLD, BRADFORD



Minutes of the meeting


89

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 12 January 2017 at the 
Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 10.30 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Barker
Brown

Wainwright
Watson

Griffiths

Apologies: Councillor Abid Hussain

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

58.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency, Councillor Griffiths disclosed that in his capacity as 
a Ward Councillor he had objected to the outline application (concerning the 
principle of development) in respect of Land to the West of Sandhill Fold, 
Bradford (Minute 62).  The Reserved Matters application now before the 
Committee was a separate matter but, in light of the local newspaper having 
illustrated a story about it with a photograph of him objecting to the previous 
application and the perception that this might create, he would withdraw from the 
meeting during the consideration of this item.

59.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 August and 1 September 2016 
be signed as a correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor



90

60.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

61.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

No resolution was passed on this item.

NO ACTION

62.  LAND TO THE WEST OF SANDHILL FOLD, BRADFORD

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways submitted a 
report (Document “AE”) in respect of a Reserved Matters Application for layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping associated with the construction of 60 
dwellings and associated infrastructure on land to the west of Sandhill Fold, 
Bradford – 16/08403/MAR.

The report explained that the access had been approved at the outline application 
stage. (Planning Permission 14/01727/MAO, which had been granted further to 
an appeal in January 2015).

The report also considered a request for a Deed of Variation, in respect of the 
related Section 106 legal agreement, to reduce the number of affordable 
dwellings to be provided on the site from 9 to 5. A viability appraisal had been 
submitted in support of this request, the conclusions of which were accepted by 
the Local Planning Authority.

The Assistant Director reported that the Council’s Trees officer had no objections 
to the proposal.  He also explained that a separate Diversion Order would be 
necessary to alter the route of the existing footpaths and further amendments 
may need to be made to the plans as a result.  He therefore recommended that, if 
Members were minded to approve the application, an additional condition be 
imposed to list the approved plans.  This would then allow an application to be 
made to vary these, if it proved necessary at a later date, rather than an 
amendment having to be sought to the whole planning permission.

In response to a question he said that access to the footpaths should be 
maintained as far as possible during the construction works.

An objector said that at the appeal hearing in January 2015 the Inspector had 
said that scale and privacy should be addressed.  As a resident of Santa Monica 
Road he was concerned that the proposal would place five or six new units 
adjacent to his boundary.  Santa Monica Road dropped down and it was 
considered that the proposed fencing would not be sufficiently high to address 
privacy concerns.



91

The Assistant Director said that the density had been reduced and ten fewer 
properties were now proposed than at the outline application stage.

The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee:

 It was confirmed that a 1.8 metre fence was to be provided alongside the 
existing stone wall along the boundary. 

 The scheme had been developed further to lengthy discussion over an eight 
month period and the officer’s recommendation was fully supported.

 Consultation had been undertaken with the local community and had been 
well attended.

 Adjustments had been made to the layout in response to issues raised.
 This Reserved Matters Application concerned layout, scale, appearance and 

landscaping.
 Considerable thought had been given to the design.  The development would 

provide a mix of properties and took account of the land levels, the existing 
rights of way and the issues with the land arising from past activity on the site.

 Most of the properties would be two storey. A limited number would be two 
and a half storey and these had been carefully placed and would act as a focal 
point.

 All the proposed plots respected the neighbouring properties.
 The rights of way that were in regular use were to be retained and brought up 

to adoptable standard.
 The scheme included a number of community benefits, secured through a 

Section 106 legal obligation, in respect of a contribution to education 
infrastructure, off site highway improvements and the provision of a number of 
units of affordable housing.  It was noted that there were significant abnormal 
costs associated with the development of the site.

 The scheme would provide much needed housing and would also bring 
economic benefit to the local area through the generation of New Homes 
Bonus monies and Council tax receipts.

 The application accorded with all the relevant planning policies and was 
considered acceptable by the relevant consultees.

In response to a further question from a Member of the Committee the Assistant 
Director explained that details of the remediation work to be undertaken on the 
site to address the issues raising from past activities would have to be submitted 
and approved by Building Control.

Resolved –

(1) That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation 
and Highways’ technical report together with an additional condition 
as set out below:



92

The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans listed below:

Drawing number 1627.02 dated 1st October 2106 showing the 
Location Plan and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number 1627.04 Rev B dated 1st August 2016 showing the 
Streetscenes and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number 1627.05 dated 17th August 2016 showing the Cross 
Sections and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number 2674/1 Rev E dated 14th July 2016 showing the 
Detailed Landscape Proposals and received by the Council on the 
14th October 2016
Drawing number ASY.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the Ashbury 
House Type and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number B.PPW.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the 
Boundary Treatments and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number B.TFT.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the 
Boundary Treatments and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number CRD.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the Cranford 
House Type and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number HAN.01 dated 1st October 2016 showing the 
Hamilton House Type and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number HON.01 dated 1st October 2016 showing the Honiton 
House Type and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number HON.02 dated 1st October 2016 showing the Honiton 
House Type and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number KEN.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the Kempton 
House Type and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number KIY.01 dated 1st October 2016 showing the 
Kingsbury House Type and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number NEY.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the Newbury 
House Type Elevations and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number NEY.02 dated 1st August 2016 showing the Newbury 
House Type Floor Plans and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number P & RF.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the 
Boundary Treatments and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number ROY.01 dated 1st August 2016 showing the 
Rosebury House Type and received by the Council on the 14th 
October 2016
Drawing number SUN.01 dated 1st October 2016 showing the Sutton 
House Type and received by the Council on the 14th October 2016
Drawing number 4154/208.01 dated 21st October 2013 showing the 



93

Boundary Treatments (1.8m high screen fence) and received by the 
Council on the 9th November 2016
Drawing number 1627.01 REV F dated 6th July 2016 showing the 
Planning Layout and received by the Council on the 2nd December 
2016

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the terms under which this 
planning permission has been granted.

(2) That the Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways 
(in consultation with the City Solicitor) be authorised to complete a 
Deed of Variation in respect of the Section 106 legal obligation 
associated with planning permission 14/01727/MAO, for the 
development of land at Sandhill Fold, Bradford, to reduce the number 
of on site affordable housing units from 9 to 5 whilst retaining all 
other obligations.

ACTION: Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation and Highways 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


